
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Putting our residents first

External Services 
Select Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 

2019

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  
This meeting will also be 
broadcast live. 

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor John Riley (Chairman)
Councillor Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Simon Arnold
Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana
Councillor Ali Milani
Councillor June Nelson
Councillor Devi Radia

Published: Tuesday, 1 October 2019

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part I) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, sile
[...]
ischarge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.

‘Select’ Panel Terms of Reference

The External Services Select Committee may establish, appoint members and 
agree the Chairman of a Task and Finish Select Panel to carry out matters within its 
terms of reference, but only one Select Panel may be in operation at any one time. 
The Committee will also agree the timescale for undertaking the review. The Panel 
will report any findings to the External Services Select Committee, who will refer to 
Cabinet as appropriate.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Exclusion of Press and Public 
To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 September 2019 1 - 6

5 Mount Vernon Cancer Centre 7 - 10

6 Dental Health Services 11 - 14

7 GP Pressures: Draft Final Report of the Select Panel 15 - 42

8 Work Programme 43 - 50

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY

9 Any Business transferred from Part I



Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE

5 September 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Simon Arnold, 
Kuldeep Lakhmana, Ali Milani, June Nelson, Devi Radia and Steve Tuckwell (In place 
of Vanessa Hurhangee)

Also Present:
Gerry Campbell, Strategic Programme Lead for Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) / DA
PC Victoria Hull, Hillingdon SIM Officer, Metropolitan Police Service
Dan Kennedy, Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health & 
Wellbeing
Superintendent Ricky Kandohla, Ealing, Hounslow and Hillingdon BCU, Metropolitan 
Police Service
Natasha Wills, The London Ambulance Service NHS Trust, Assistant Director of 
Operations, North West

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

19.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee 
(Councillor Steve Tuckwell was present as her substitute).  

20.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public.

21.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 JULY 2019  (Agenda Item 4)

It was noted that Ms Morrison had been provided with representations from the 
Committee in relation to Michael Sobell Hospice.  It was anticipated that the information 
requested in the resolutions under minute number 17 would be provided at the 
Committee’s meeting on 7 November 2019.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

22.    SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Agenda 
Item 5)

Mr Dan Kennedy, the Council’s Director Housing, Environment, Education, 
Performance, Health and Wellbeing, advised that the organisations involved in the 
Safer Hillingdon Partnership (SHP) worked collectively to identify key crime types, set 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



priorities and deliver programmes to prevent, detect and reduce crime.  Hillingdon 
remained one of the safest boroughs in London and overall levels of crime in Hillingdon 
were lower than the other two boroughs in the West Area Basic Command Unit (BCU).  
Knife crime and drugs remained priorities in Hillingdon due to the significant links that 
these crimes had with other offences such as serious violence.  

Members were advised that MOPAC (Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime) had 
announced that criminal activity was being mapped to identify criminal activity flows 
and hot spots in Hillingdon and neighbouring boroughs so that the response could be 
coordinated.  This work had highlighted the strong conne
[...]
 commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.46 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 9 October 2019

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE – MOUNT VERNON CANCER 
CENTRE 

Committee name External Services Select Committee 

Officer reporting Nikki O’Halloran, Chief Executive’s Office

Papers with report None

Ward n/a

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to receive an update on the service review at Mount Vernon Cancer 
Centre.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the External Services Select Committee notes the update provided. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Service Review at Mount Vernon Cancer Centre

On 10 April 2019, a letter was circulated from NHS England and NHS Improvement advising 
that concerns had been raised regarding the long-term sustainability of the services provided at 
the Mount Vernon Cancer Centre, and the environment from which they were delivered.  In light 
of these concerns, NHS England, East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust (ENHT) which runs 
the Centre, and the East of England and London Cancer Alliances, agreed that a review of the 
services was the best way to understand the issues and plan a way forward.

The Cancer Centre treatment service at the Mount Vernon Hospital is managed by ENHT and 
delivered from an increasingly ageing estate managed by The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (THH).  It is a standalone cancer centre based in North Middlesex which 
primarily serves the populations of Hertfordshire, South Bedfordshire, North West London and 
Berkshire.  The Centre provides outpatient chemotherapy, nuclear medicine, brachytherapy and 
haematology as well as radiotherapy for these populations.  There are also inpatient and 
ambulatory wards.  The services are commissioned by NHS E

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE

9 October 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Simon Arnold, 
Vanessa Hurhangee, Kuldeep Lakhmana, Ali Milani, June Nelson and Devi Radia

Also Present:
Alison Braithwaite, Head of Children's Health, Central & North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust (CNWL)
Claire Fry, Head of Service - Child and Family Development, LBH
Jessamy Kinghorn, Communications and Engagement Lead / Head of 
Communications and Engagement / Senior Responsible Officer, NHS England 
Specialised Services
Turkay Mahmoud, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Hillingdon
Ayesha Masood, Lead for Oral Health Promotion Programmes, Whittington Health 
NHS Trust
Dr Lalit Patel, Chair of Hillingdon Local Dental Committee, Hillingdon Local Dental 
Committee (LDC)
Dr Andrew Read, Clinical Director Dental Services, Whittington Health NHS Trust
Shikha Sharma, Consultant in Public Health, LBH
Dr Stephen Vaughan-Smith, Mental Health Lead, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Dan West, Director of Operations, Healthwatch Hillingdon

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

24.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

25.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 5 SEPTEMBER 2019  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

26.    DENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  He noted that this item had 
arisen from discussions raised at a previous meeting in relation to a review of children’s 
oral health that had been undertaken by the Council’s Social Services, Housing and 
Public Health Policy Overview Committee (SSH&PH POC) in 2015.  

Dr Andrew Read, Clinical Director Dental Services at Whittington Health NHS Trust 
(WH), advised that the Trust was an integrated care organisation providing community 
services across North London and acute services from the Whittington Hospital in 



Archway.  WH provided community dental services from 22 sites across 10 London 
boroughs in North Central and North West London, employing over 130 staff.  
Hillingdon community dental services had transferred from Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) to WH in April 2019.  

Community dental services provided treatment to patients with complex needs who 
were unable to be seen in general / high street dental practices.  70% of the services 
provided were in relation to paediatric dentistry with the remainder being made up of: 

 adult special dentistry – patients with complex disabilities, frail, learning 
disabilities, etc; 

 sedation and general anaesthesia;
 domiciliary care – on demand;
 community oral health promotion (OHP) preventative programmes – seen as 

one of the most important aspects of community dental services; and
 epidemiology – surveys undertaken of local dental health, primarily of children.

WH had opened new premises at Redford Way on 17 June 2019.  However, 
community dental services were located on the first floor of the building and the lift 
construction, which should have been completed at the same time, had been delayed.  
WH had written to patients to notify them of the delay and to advise them of alternative 
arrangements.  

Dr Read was advised that queries had been received from residents in relation to the 
service provided at Redford Way.  He affirmed that all patients had been contacted to 
advise them of the change in provider and about the new facility opening.  Only the 
patients who had needed the lift had been disadvantaged; it was anticipated that the lift 
construction would be completed by 14 October 2019.

Dr Read advised that WH provided high quality, community-based specialist dental 
services for children and adults with complex needs.  He stated that WH was a model 
provider of evidence-based oral health promotion and preventative programmes in the 
community which had been recognised by NICE and Public Health England (PHE).  
WH had built effective partnerships with NHS England (NHSE), PHE and local 
authorities to address inequalities in dental health and access to care.

Members were advised that the dental services contracts had been changed by NHSE 
in 2017 so that paediatric patients were referred to community services rather than to 
hospital.  This had led to challenges with regard to paediatric dental demand versus 
available capacity.  Other challenges included the oral health of older people in care 
homes and the funding available for prevention / oral health promotion (which was an 
issue across London).

Research had illustrated the impact of dental disease on older people in care homes 
and, in June 2019, a CQC report highlighted the need to improve oral care in care 
homes.  With regard to older people, it was agreed that people who lived in care 
homes, their families and carers needed to be made more aware of the importance of 
oral care.  This ambition could be supported by better training in oral care for care 
home staff and improved guidance for the dental profession on how to treat people in 
care homes.  

It was noted that older people were now keeping their own teeth for longer than they 
used to but that these teeth were often not in good condition.  This could then be 
complicated by conditions such as dementia.  Dr Patel advised that his was a training 
practice where trainee dentists were encouraged to attend local dementia cafes to 



provide advice and guidance to carers on how to deal with the teeth of someone living 
with dementia.  He was not aware of a separate care home service.  

Dr Read noted that care home residents attended appointments in general dental 
practices if they were able to.  Those that were unable to attend general practices 
would have treatment through the community dental service.  He noted that daily oral 
care in care homes was poor as survey results showed that residents were not having 
their teeth brushed on a daily basis.  The CQC had identified the need for staff in 
Hillingdon care homes to receive training on how to care for their residents’ teeth.

With regard to Hillingdon, Dr Read noted that:
 the Borough had the highest decay rate in London for 3 year olds;
 32½% of 5 year olds had experienced dental decay (compared with 23% in 

England); 
 more than double the number of 5-9 year olds were admitted to hospital for 

dental caries than tonsillitis in 2017-18; 
 inequalities in oral health were strongly associated with social deprivation; and 
 there was significant evidence to suggest that oral health had a profound impact 

on a child’s development. 

Dr Read advised that evidence suggested that the following interventions worked best 
in reducing tooth decay in children (with the first two being most impactful for children 
in early years but not currently taking place in Hillingdon):

1. supervised tooth brushing in early years settings (STP);
2. fluoride varnish schemes in early years settings (FVP) – it was queried why 

NHSE could not be encouraged to pay for this intervention (and STP) given the 
current levels of caries in the Borough;

3. provision of toothbrushes and paste by heath visitors / Brushing for Life (B4L);
4. train the trainer model (TTT); and 
5. multi-component community promotion / oral health promotion (OHP) / making 

every contact count (MECC).

It was noted that Bexley had less than half the number of five year old children with 
decay experience that Hillingdon had.  Members asked what it was that Bexley was 
doing that Hillingdon wasn’t.  Dr Read advised that he was unaware of the 
demographics in Bexley but noted that there was a significant dental decay issue in 
North London.  He also noted that dental activity needed to shifted from being reactive 
(in dealing with disease) to preventative (in stopping disease from happening in the first 
place). 

Ten years ago, Camden and Islington had had high levels of decay in 5 year olds.  The 
introduction of STP and FVP in these Boroughs had contributed to these levels starting 
to decrease.  STP and FVP were not commissioned in Hillingdon.  

Concern was expressed that parents were not taking their children to a dentist with 
early symptoms of decay as dental treatment for those under 18 was completely free.  
Dr Read noted that children with the highest risk of tooth decay came from families that 
had the lowest use of dentists.  Pan-London campaigns had been undertaken to 
encourage parents to take their children to the dentist when their first tooth came 
through but only 7% of 2 year old children in Hillingdon had been registered with a 
dentist this year.  

It appeared that it might not have been made clear enough that NHS dental care for 
children was completely free and that they should have their first appointment as soon 



as their teeth started to come through.  Dr Read noted that attendance could usually be 
improved by piggybacking communication onto other community programmes.  

Without a preventative programme in place, there would be a lack of knowledge 
amongst parents about the importance of dental care.  Ms Ayesha Masood, WH Lead 
for Oral Health Promotion Programmes, advised that there had been no history of a 
preventative programme in Hillingdon which had resulted in high levels of decay.  
Although Ms Masood suggested that Hillingdon had a very transient population for 
whom oral health would be a low priority, Members believed that community turnover 
was not significant enough to lead to the levels of decay that were being reported.  Ms 
Masood advised that Bexley’s needs would be different to those in Hillingdon and that 
a tailored programme would be needed that included a comprehensive preventative 
programme.  

Ms Alison Braithwaite, Head of Children’s Health at CNWL, advised that there had 
been oral health promotion in Hillingdon during CNWL’s contract and progress had 
been made.  She noted that a lot of work had been undertaken with children but that 
the community turnover meant that messages needed to be sent out continuously.  

Ms Claire Fry, the Council’s Head of Service - Child and Family Development, advised 
that the authority ran the B4L programme (where parents were gifted an age 
appropriate toothbrush and paste pack) and Bottle to Cup programme  (where parents 
were gifted a Doidy or free flow cup) from Children’s Centres in the Borough.  All 
Children’s Centre staff had been trained by community dental health practitioners on 
brushing and a range of training opportunities had been made available to parents.  
Whilst it was acknowledged that not all parents would attend a Children’s Centre, all 
parents should be seen by a health visitor. 

Members were advised that NHSE was responsible for commissioning all NHS dental 
services, including those carried out in hospitals and high street dental practices, and 
was required to commission services to meet the needs of the local population, for both 
urgent and routine dental care.  Public health responsibilities used to be part of the 
NHS but passed back to local authorities in 2012 and included the need to improve the 
oral health of their populations.  It was clear that the commissioning arrangements 
around dental health were not straightforward and partners were therefore asked to 
provide Members with a representative map for Hillingdon of providers and 
commissioners.  

Ms Shikha Sharma, Consultant in Public Health for the Council, advised that rates of 
dental decay in the Borough had improved since the 50-55% levels of 2009.  Following 
the SSH&PH POC review in 2015, FVP had been undertaken in Hillingdon with schools 
that had been identified as having the highest levels of deprivation.  Promotional work 
was also undertaken in the Chimes shopping centre in Uxbridge and the Council had 
worked with NHSE to provide two new dental practices in the Borough (one in Harefield 
and the other in Yiewsley).  Members were advised that NHSE had also recently 
agreed to fund STP in Hillingdon.  

It was noted that no information was available regarding the FVP undertaken in 
Hillingdon schools as the team no longer existed and its oversight had fallen through 
the cracks.  Although the FVP take up was thought to have been good, there had been 
no monitoring undertaken and, therefore, no way to tell how effective the intervention 
had been and whether it was worth repeating.  

Members were sympathetic to the current pressures faced by health partners but they 
had not expected Hillingdon’s performance to have been quite so poor.  It appeared 



that communication between partners (including PHE and NHSE) was insufficient and, 
at times, disjointed.  A shift in focus (and funding) was needed towards preventative 
action which would be vastly more effective, and could be undertaken at a fraction of 
the cost, than treatment for decay.  Preventing tooth decay in the first place would stop 
very small children from having to endure the pain and trauma of caries and 
extractions.  

Ms Sharma noted that there had been reports from parents that their children had been 
turned away when they had asked for an NHS dentist appointment as there were none 
available.  A log of these practices was being kept.  

Dr Lalit Patel had been appointed as Chair of Hillingdon Local Dental Committee 
(HLDC) in April 2019.  He advised that, since 2006, the NHSE contract provided dental 
practices with a budget to achieve a specific target.  If that target was not met, funding 
could be taken away but was not then reinvested in dental services in the area.  
Practices were also monitored by NHSE on fluoride applications and prevention work 
undertaken with children.  Although most dentists were doing what they could, 
messages needed to be sent out to raise awareness amongst parents.  

Dr Patel advised that NHS capacity depended on the funding available to each dental 
practice which ran from 1 April to 31 March each year.  If a practice had used up all of 
its NHS funding and had met its targets by December, for example, it would likely not 
have any further NHS appointments available until April.  Dr Patel suggested that he 
could provide the list of NHS dentists which could be publicised, along with the 
message that appointments for children under the age of 18 were completely free.  Ms 
Sharma noted that an app was available providing dentists’ details and further 
information was available online.  It was noted that this sort of information should be 
included in the information hub that had recently been discussed during the GP 
Pressures Select Panel review.  

Dr Read advised that WH undertook surveys of 5 year olds every 2-3 years.  These 
surveys could provide ward level and/or school level data which could then help to 
identify those children that were most at risk of poor oral health.  Interventions were 
often then targeted at those schools with the highest proportion of children in receipt of 
free school meals.  Members requested that, if possible, they receive ward and/or 
school level data for Hillingdon.

It was agreed that it was not good enough to say that Hillingdon was just as bad as 
some other London boroughs or to just accept that poor dental health was an issue in 
North London.  Sustainable preventative action needed to be undertaken.  The 
Committee was minded that dental health be the subject of its next in-depth Select 
Panel scrutiny review.  

Mr Turkay Mahmoud, Interim Chief Executive Officer at Healthwatch Hillingdon (HH), 
advised that he would organise a meeting between HH, Council officers and Dr Patel.  
HH received approximately 3,000 visitors to its shop each year and would be able to 
help by promoting oral health messages.  

Dr Claire Robertson, Consultant in Dental Public Health at Public Health England, had 
been unable to attend the meeting but had provided Members with a PowerPoint 
presentation which was delivered by Ms Sharma.  On average, one in four 5 year olds 
in London had tooth decay (this was 32½% in Hillingdon and actually ranged from 14% 
to 40% in London) with, on average, four teeth affected.  Tooth decay was the top 
cause for non-emergency hospital admission amongst 5-9 year olds in London with 
around 7,000 children under the age of 10 having one or more teeth extracted because 



of tooth decay (548 of these children were from Hillingdon making the Borough the 
second worst performing area in London).  

With regard to dental uptake rates in Hillingdon, 65.4% of children had attended a 
dental appointment in the 12 months to 31 January 2019.  However, only 37.9% of 
those aged 0-5 had attended an appointment.

Smile London was a multi-stranded programme that targeted children aged 0-5 years 
and involved health, education and social care to deliver the best outcomes for children 
and their families.  Dr Robertson was leading on the Smile London Programme for PHE 
and the programme itself was being led by the North West London Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (NWL STP).  Although it was not yet up and running as 
funding was still being explored, it was anticipated that Smile would: provide training on 
dental health for front line staff; increase the availability of fluorides; integrate health 
within Healthy Schools, Healthy Early Years programmes and sugar smart initiatives; 
and signpost children and families to local NHS dental services.  

The Smile London Programme was a pan-London programme with a multi-stranded 
approach to combining health, education and social care.  It adopted a common risk 
factor approach which integrated oral health within general child health and wellbeing 
aligned with Health Early Years London.  It was based on similar programmes in 
Scotland and Wales but would include a diet element.

It was noted that Smile would not be introducing new concepts and that STP was being 
undertaken in Hillingdon already.  It was suggested that more work be undertaken with 
schools so that children transferred the good practice to their homes.  Members asked 
that Ms Sharma establish the anticipated implementation date for Smile in Hillingdon 
and report back to the Committee.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentations be noted.

COUNCILLOR VANESSA HURHANGEE LEFT THE MEETING

27.    MOUNT VERNON CANCER CENTRE  (Agenda Item 5)

Ms Jessamy Kinghorn, Head of Communications and Engagement for NHS England 
(NHSE) Specialised Services, noted that three papers in relation to the Mount Vernon 
Cancer Centre (MVCC) strategic review had been circulated to Members: a covering 
report; Clinical Advisory Panel (CAP) Review and Recommendations; and the patient 
and clinical engagement report from Verve Communications Ltd.  Although the CAP 
Review and Recommendations report had been published in July 2019, it had more 
recently featured in an issue of the Guardian newspaper during the previous week.  

Whilst it was acknowledged that a significant majority of the patients treated at MVCC 
were from outside of the Borough (13% were from Hillingdon), it was queried where 
else Hillingdon residents were receiving cancer treatment.  Ms Kinghorn would find out 
and forward this information to the Democratic Services Manager for circulation to the 
Committee.  Patients and their families were very fond of the MVCC and the care that 
they received there so the review was never about access as patients were happy to 
travel for good cancer care.  Whilst it was highly unlikely that a brand new hospital 
would be able to be built on the same site with all of the services needed in it, it would 
be important to find as local a solution as possible.  

It was noted that, despite the work that had already been undertaken, no final list of 
options had yet been agreed.  The work had been narrowed into two work streams: a 



short term action plan and a long term action plan.  In the short term, there had already 
been changes implemented to the admission policy and ward rounds.  An increase in 
the number of staff for acute oncology had also been approved in principle.  

In the short term, a number of independently facilitated events and interviews had been 
held and a survey undertaken.  During the events, the need for collocation of services 
had needed some explanation but had been understood.  Feedback had highlighted 
concerns about the impact on staff of the service was required to move out of Mount 
Vernon Hospital (MVH).  In addition, although companion services at MVH (Lynda 
Jackson Macmillan Centre, Paul Strickland Scanner Centre and Michael Sobell 
Hospice) had not been included in the scope of the review, consideration would need 
to be given to the impact of any options on these companion services.  It would be 
important to ensure that any action was not taken in isolation.  

The long term work stream included the need to identify a specialist provider and 
develop options.  Although reviews of cancer services at MVH had previously been 
undertaken, they had not resulted in any action.  The CAP report had included a 
recommendation to transfer the accountability and ownership of the MVCC services 
from East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust to a current tertiary cancer centre.  Three 
tertiary providers had already expressed an interest in overseeing the transition and 
providing clinical leadership at MVCC.  

The CAP report had also highlighted the need for: 
 services to be provided by a specialist cancer service provider with access to 

research trials and the ability to attract leading clinical staff;
 the colocation of inpatient services – access to support services would enable 

greater access to (and provision of) treatments such as immunotherapy (it was 
anticipated that NICE would approve 40 new drugs during the current year).  It 
was thought that temporary action would be needed to ensure sufficient 
inpatient capacity in neighbouring hospitals for those patients that needed it; and 

 a networked model of care – more older people with comorbidities were being 
treated for cancer so it was important to ensure that their care pathway was 
joined up.  

The review had looked at a number of models which had then been shortlisted to: full 
replacement on an acute site; or an ambulatory hub (Councillor Radia noted that her 
preference was for an ambulatory care hub and spoke model).  Both of these models 
would need an additional radiotherapy centre.  Whilst barriers were often faced with 
regard to funding proposals such as these, Ms Kinghorn had been surprised by the 
reduction in resistance from those holding the purse strings.  

It was suggested that MVCC had been left to become what it had become and that it 
was no longer clear what it was supposed to be or how it fit into the bigger picture.  As 
such, any proposed changes to the service would need to be linked into a range of 
wider expertise that would support it as well as possible plans to build a new Hillingdon 
Hospital.  Dr Stephen Vaughan-Smith, Cancer Lead at Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG), advised that the development of a new hospital at 
Brunel would provide cancer patients with sufficient district hospital support and would 
mean that radiotherapy could be undertaken at MVCC.  Ideally, the new hospital would 
have an immunotherapy unit so that patients did not have to travel into London for this 
treatment using specialised transport.  Although it was recognised that it could be 
twenty years before a new hospital was built in Hillingdon, this development would 
need to be considered when looking at the options.

Members were advised that staff at MVCC were working hard and had maintained a 



positive attitude throughout the process to date.  However, concern was expressed that 
it would not be long before the dedicated and skilled staff started to leave.  As such, 
interim measures needed to be put in place to retain the staff.  Ms Kinghorn advised 
that NHSE and NHS Improvement had been working with staff to support them through 
the process and that, ideally, decisions needed to made quickly whilst also ensuring 
that the transfer to a new provider would be for the long term rather than as a quick fix.  

Consultation was likely to be needed in relation to any proposed changes.  Ms 
Kinghorn was mindful that the timing would therefore need to be planned around the 
purdah period.  It was anticipated that consultation on the options for the long term 
future of the service would be undertaken in the new year.  The implementation time 
would then depend on the option that was chosen but it was suggested that an outline 
business case would be developed by January 2021.  

Members were advised that, although based in Manchester, Sue Clegg and Ali Percy 
from Verve would be happy to attend a future meeting of the Committee during the 
option development stage.  Alternatively, they would be happy to be in contact in via 
Skype.

It was noted that the CQC had visited the site in July 2019.  Although the CQC report 
had not yet been published, there had been no significant concerns raised by the CQC 
during its inspection.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.  

28.    GP PRESSURES: DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE SELECT PANEL  (Agenda Item 
7)

The Chairman praised Mrs Liz Penny for her work with the Select Panel Members on 
the review of GP pressures.  Consideration was given to the comprehensive report and 
the recommendations which, it was anticipated, would be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 19 November 2019.  

It was noted that the review sought to address the pressures on GPs and look to 
signpost patients better.  During the course of the review, the Panel Members did 
identify solutions to some issues which had been put in place before the Panel had 
finished its investigations.  

Members queried the role of Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) in 
recommendation 8.  It was agreed that further details would be included in the text 
preceding this recommendation in the report to provide greater clarity about what this 
meant in practice.  

The Committee thanked the Select Panel Members for their work on this review.  

RESOLVED:  That, subject to the above amendment, the Select Panel review of 
GP Pressure be agreed.

29.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.  It was agreed that a 
Select Panel be established to look at children’s oral health as the Committee’s next in-
depth scrutiny review.  



RESOLVED:  That:
1. a Select Panel be set up to review children’s oral health; and 
2. the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


